Dear Dr. Alexandra Cheyne, 

I have received your letter and the reviewer’s comments on my manuscript submitted to SBP. My coauthors and I are grateful for the opportunity to revise and resubmit our manuscript. We thank you and your reviewer for valuable and constructive comments on our manuscript. Enclosed are our responses to the reviewer’s comments and our revised manuscript. I hope to hear from you again. 

Sincerely, 

Hee Sun Park

------------------------------------------------------

a) Reduce title to a maximum of 12 words to meet the APA length guideline. 
Authors’ response:  We changed the title from “Estimation of Others Willing to Donate Organs and to Discuss with Parents about Organ Donation: A Cross-Cultural Comparison of USA and Korea ” (22 words) to “Cross-Cultural Comparison of USA and Korea in Estimation of Organ Donation ” (12 words)

b) Remove background information from the abstract and instead focus on describing the study aims, method (including specific details of the study sample), results, and implications of those results. 

Authors’ response: We deleted background information from the abstract and changed the abstract to “This study aimed to examine cultural differences in estimation of others who would donate organs and discuss with parent about organ donation. Seventy nine undergraduates at a Midwestern university in the U.S. and 116 undergraduates at a university in Seoul, Republic of Korea, participated in the current study. Results showed that Koreans exhibited greater false consensus effect for discussion with parents about organ donation than did Americans. Among those who were not willing to donate organs, Koreans’ underestimation of others who were willing to discuss with parents were stronger than Americans’ underestimation of those. These findings implied that campaigns promoting organ donation may need to aim at correcting people’s misperceptions about how unpopular organ donation related behaviors are, and thereby motivating people to sign up for organ donation and discuss with parent it more readily. ” (135 words) by describing the study aims, detailing the participants and results, and including implications of the findings. 
c) Revise citations to ensure these conform to APA formatting conventions, e.g., use of alphabetical order for citations within parentheses. 

Authors’ response:  We looked at the APA manual (6th edition) and did our best to conform to the rules when revising our paper. 
d) What is a “self-threatening situation”? This term is used only once in the paper so please either provide a definition (with supporting citation) or replace with a more commonly used term. 

Authors’ response: We removed the sentence containing “self-threatening situation”. After careful reading of the paragraph containing this sentence, we realized that the sentence was redundant and unnecessary, because other sentences in the same paragraph were sufficient in conveying the intended purpose of the paragraph. When revising our paper, we re-wrote the entire front-end of the paper and made our paper to be clearer.
e) The same is true of altruism – this is mentioned twice in a single paragraph but not defined or used again, indicating that this concept may not be directly relevant to your study. Please focus on only that information which informs the reader of the development of your hypotheses; other extraneous information can be removed in favor of conciseness of expression. 

Authors’ response: We removed citations and references to altruism. After careful reading of our paper, we realized the mention of altruism was not necessary. We also edited the entire paper carefully to make our argument more concise. 

f) Please also bear in mind that SBP is a journal focused primarily on social psychology and related fields, so the majority of our readers will not have in-depth knowledge of medical terminology. 

Authors’ response: We removed medical terminology such as “posthumous”. We still used a term, “cadaveric” organ donation in the revised paper, but we defined it in the first page as “organ donation at the time of death”.
g) Your sample is quite small for a quantitative study; did you consider this as a potential limitation? The difference in sample sizes between the Korean and American populations may also have affected how widely the results can be generalized to other populations. 

Authors’ response:  We added a couple of sentences explaining the sample size issues as a potential limitation. Please see page 8. 
h) Expand the Method to include the following subsections: Procedure (e.g., participant recruitment procedure, exactly what the participants were asked to do, survey distribution and collection) and Data Analysis (methods used to analyze the data and test the hypotheses). 

Authors’ response: In the revised paper, we included “procedure” heading and the following information; “To recruit participants, we asked class instructors for permission to approach their students. Extra credit opportunity was offered for voluntary participation. Survey was distributed to students during regularly scheduled class time and collected without any identification information.” In a section with a heading, “questionnaire”, we described what the participants were asked to do; i.e., questionnaire items and instructions given to participants. 
i) Describe the procedure used to gather information on participants’ beliefs about others’ willingness to donate. Did you use actual rates of organ donation, or only the responses of participants, to judge over/under estimation? 

Authors’ response: We used only the aggregated responses of the participants’ estimated percentage of others who are willing to donate, and we didn’t use the actual rate of organ donation, when we calculated FCE and over/under estimation of the participants’ responses.  In the paper, we indicated that we used the participants’ data for calculating FCE and over/underestimation. We explained this in the paper as follows: “FCE scores were computed by subtracting from the participant’s estimate of consensus for his or her own position, the average estimate for that position given by all participants in each sample who did not hold the position. Positive numbers indicate a FCE. EST scores were calculated by computing the difference between the participant’s estimated consensus for his or her own position and the actual percentage of all participants in each sample who endorsed that position.”
We didn’t use actual rates of organ donation for calculating over/underestimation because it was ‘t necessary to use actual rates of organ donation for FCE calculation and we wanted consistency between our calculation of FCE and over/underestimation. Also, we were not interested in calculating accuracy in people’s estimation of the percentage of public who would be willing to donate organs, or actual size of the over/underestimation. Instead, we were more interested in comparing Koreans and Americans for their estimation tendency. This is the reason that we used only the data of the participants in our sample for over/underestimation calculation. We noted this in our revised paper as a limitation in the discussion section. 

j) Some of the statistical results could be presented in table format for ease of readability. 

Authors’ response: Thank you for the suggestion. We seriously considered preparing a table displaying most of the statistical results. But, when revising our paper to be clearer, we reduced the length of our paper substantially and removed much of non-significant results. The results section now provides much better readability. As such, we didn’t create a table summarizing the results. 
k) Your Discussion is quite abbreviated and contains few citations. Please format as a description of your study aims and a brief summary of the findings as they relate to these aims, followed by a comprehensive summary of how your findings compare and contrast to those of previous researchers (including relevant citations) and the implications thereof, and finally, a mention of the study limitations and directions for future research. 

Authors’ response: We expanded the discussion section by summarizing the main findings, explaining the potential meaning of the findings, and connecting them with previous research findings. We increased citations in the discussion section and also limitations of the study. Please see pages 6-9.
l) Because your hypotheses were not supported, please give some possible explanations for this – was some other variable – not FCE – at play here? 

Authors’ response: We realized that our two research questions can absorb most points of the hypotheses. Also, unfortunately, none of the hypotheses were consistent with the data. Considering the relatively small sample size, putting too much meaning to non-significant findings can be risky. Consequently, when revising the paper, we decided to remove the hypotheses that were included in the previous version. But we increased our discussion of the significant findings. 
m) As the comparison of US and Korean participants did reach significance, more space should be given to explaining this. 

Authors’ response: The revised paper now includes more discussion of the findings. Please see pages 6-9.

n) Add DOIs to journal article references (see www.crossref.org/guestquery/). 

Authors’ response: We added DOIs to journal article references whenever possible. 
o) Much of your literature is quite dated, at 10+ years old, and we would like to see more recent examples, especially those published in the past 3-5 years. 

Authors’ response: We added more recent publications (e.g., published between 2000 and 2014).
